506200060 08/12/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6246799

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENOIT PECQUEUR	07/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WAKEBALLAST, LLC
Street Address:	7001 W. ERIE STREET, SUITE 2
City:	CHANDLER
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85226

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D885498

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)696-7124

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@grsm.com

Correspondent Name: GORDON & REES LLP

Address Line 1: 101 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 1600

Address Line 2: SEAN D. FLAHERTY

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WAKEBALLAST, LLC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN D. FLAHERTY
SIGNATURE:	/Sean D. Flaherty/
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=WakeBallast Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=WakeBallast Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=WakeBallast Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=WakeBallast Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=WakeBallast Patent Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 506200060 REEL: 053471 FRAME: 0973

PATENT AND INVENTION RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, BENOIT PECQUEUR an individual whose principal residence is Santa

Clarita, California ("Assignor"), does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to WAKEBALLAST, LLC, a Nevada limited liability

company ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in

and to the patents and patent applications therefore, all as specified in Schedule "A" attached hereto (the

"Transferred Rights").

Such sale, assignment and transfer of the Transferred Rights further includes (1) rights in and to

any and all inventions disclosed in said United States Letters Patent Application; (2) any and all

improvements which are disclosed in the such Transferred Rights; (3) all non-provisional, divisional,

continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reexamination, reissue and all other applications for

patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such

improvements or which claim priority to any way to any of the Transferred Rights; (4) any and all

original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign

countries on such improvements or the Transferred Rights, specifically including the right to file foreign

applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such Transferred

Rights; (5) any and all licensing agreements and rights thereunder and any other agreements entered into

by Assignor, if any pertaining to the Transferred Rights including rights relating to monetizing, licensing,

or recovering past damages for infringement of any of the Transferred Rights; and (6) all past, existing,

and future causes of action and legal rights and claims in any way related to the Transferred Rights,

including rights relating to monetizing, licensing, or recovering past damages for infringement of any of

the Transferred Rights;

PATENT AND INVENTION RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

PAGE 1 of 4

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and

foreign patents granted on such Transferred Rights and improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the Transferred

Rights, and that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and

property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the Assignor, and that the full right to

convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor and, that to the best of Assignor's

knowledge, the Transferred Rights do not infringe the rights of any third parties;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the

intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute,

renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such Transferred Rights and

improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers;

communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignor relating to such Transferred Rights and

improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall

consider desirable for vesting title to such Transferred Rights and improvements in the Assignee, and for

securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such Transferred Rights and

improvements;

AMENDMENT. This Agreement shall not be amended or otherwise modified except by a written

agreement dated subsequent to the date of this Agreement and signed on behalf of Assignee and Assignor

by their respective duly authorized representatives.

SAVINGS CLAUSE. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court of competent

jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and

effect.

PATENT AND INVENTION RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

PAGE 2 of 4

GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns representatives and successors of the Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

ASSIGNOR:	WAKEBALLAST, LLC a Nevada limited liability company
By: Name: Benoit Pecqueur	
<u> </u>	By:
	Name: Benoit Pecqueur
	Its: President and CEO
Dated effective as of	

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED PATENTS

UNITED STATES PATENTS				
Title	Patent No.	Patent Date	Application No.	Filing Date
WEIGHT BAG	D885,498	May 26, 2020	29/622,147	10/13/2017

PATENT AND INVENTION RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

PAGE 3 of 4

TO BF BINDING on the heirs, assigns representatives and successors of the Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

ASSIGNOR:

WAKEBALLAST, LLC a Nevada limited liability company

By: Name: Penni Peopleir

Dated effective as of: $0/-0^{\frac{1}{2}}$

By: JEON Pecqueur

lts: President and CEO

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED PATENTS

UNITED STATES PATENTS				
Title	Patent No.	Patent Date	Application No.	Filing Date
WEIGHT BAG	D885,498	May 26, 2020	29/622,147	10/13/2017

THIS PAGE BLANK

PATENT AND INVENTION RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

PAGE 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 053471 FRAME: 0978